Sardar Patel University, Mandi

(A State Government University Hgicad

E-mail ID: registrar@spumandi.ac.in Phone: 01905-292295
No. SPU-Mandi/Acad./35/2022.6Y4-%o | Dated: 963" April, 2024
(2]

1o
11 the Principals of Government/ Non-Govt. Private B.Ed. Colleges affiliated
with Sardar Patel University, Mandi (H.P.)

Subject: Regarding revised fee structure of Private B.Ed. Colleges in H.P.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of a letter No. EDN-H(8)A(1)Pvt. B.Ed. (Fee
Structure)/2016 dated 03.02.2024 received from the Dirtector of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh
alongwith its enclosures on the subject cited above for taking further necessary action in the realization of
fees from students in the Private B.Ed. colleges from the ensuing Academic Sessions 2024-25, 2025-26 &
2026-27.

Yours faithfully,

Chap>
Encls. as above. (Dr. Yogesh Sharma)
Deputy Registrar (Admin.)

Endst. No. as above even number and dated 10™ April, 2024.
Copy for information to:
1. The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

2. The Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla-01 w.r.t. above mentioned letter dated 03.02.2024.
3. The Dean CDC, SPU Mandi.
4, The Nodal Officer (Website), SPU Mandi with the request to upload the above referred letetr along with its
enclosure on the University Website. '
The PS to Pro-Vice Chancellor, SPU Mandi.
6. The PS to Registrar, SPU, Mandi.
Guard File.

bl

Y
Deputy Registrar (Admin.)
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Drectorate of Higher | dwgation

1onachal Peadesh

Pl dhesmb-hpa govin college branch o rediffimail.eom
Phone No 0772680000, 2030488 b 20 Fay 0] 7281882

Pated Shimla-1 71001, (\3" ‘.‘u{i‘\ MIRR!
i
1 The Registran
Himachal Pradesh Universind/ €2 L
Summet il Shamla. S ! (’
/Mancy, HI -
- The Naaretan,
Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institution
Rewulatony Commission, Happinest Building
Below BUS Kangnadhar, Shimla, HP-171009.
sub - Revined Fee Structuie of Private 8 EdL Colleges in HP
S

I have the honour 1o invite sonr hind attention 1o Govt. letter Noo EDN-A-Kait6

P20l dated I8 122023 onthe subjeet oned above,

In this context, please find enclosed herewith photocopy of Revised Fee Struciure of
T4 Course in Privately Managed B.Ed. Colleges in HP duly approved by the Govt. of HP vide above

dated 28122023 Y ou are further requested to do the needful and to convey the same to all

nertnaed etter

e B Ed Colleges i HP through their Principals for its implementation accordingly.

. :u\li‘-J\: 1%
Yours faithfully, (\
Ajm'::.“”

Director of Higher Uducation,
) Himachal Pradesh.
Fadst Mo, faen Shimta dawd  the 2 F asy, 2024
Copy tor D emation  bather necessary action to: - .
[he Peocipal Secretany (Education) to the Govt-of HP w.r.t, above mentioned letter dated 62.11.2019.
' Supdt., Legal Cell, Directorate of Higher Education, HP w.r.t. CWP No. 1268/2023.
4 The Vechnical Officer. 1T Cell with the direction to upload the information on Departmental Website

anmediately,

5. Guard File ! m

Ditector o Higher Bduvation.
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-01

(%] CamScanner
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/ .
Sr. | Particular | Per Month | Existing Fee Structure | Per Month| Revised Fee for two years
No. w.ef. 2019- | for two years B.Ed. | w.e.f, B.Ed. Course w.ef. A.Y.
20 for two | Course. 2024-25 for{ 2024-25 onwards for three
years . _| two years academic sessions
Il | Monthly Course Totalfor | Ist  [2nd | Course | Total for | Ist 2nd
\ Charges 24 Months| Year Year 24 Months | Year Year
I | Amalgamated | 90/-X24 | 2160/~ | 1080/ | T0807- 108/- X 24 | 2592/~ | 1296/- | 1296/-
" | Fund _ ,
2 Lib. & 60/- X 24 1440/ | 720/~ | 720/- | 72-X 24 1728/- 864/- 864/-
Reading
Room Fee
3 Practical for 751-X24 | 1800/~ | 900/ 900/- | 90/- X 24 2160/- 1080/- | 1080/-
Science and
Other subjects.
4 Other 75/-X 24 18007~ | 900/- | 900/~ | 90/- X 24 2160/- 1080/- | 1080/-
Students
Activities
5 Computer 150/-X24 | 3600/~ | 1800/- 1800/- | 180/-X 24 | 4320/- 2160/- | 2160/-
Fee
‘otal Component-III 450/-X 24 | 10800/- 5400/- | 5400/- | 540/- X 24 12960/- 6480/- | 6480/-
Grand Total 98010/- |49515/-[48495/- 117940/- | 59486/- | 58454/-
LII & III
(in Rupees )
IV | Library Rs. 1000/~ (One time for the B.Ed.
Security Course)
(Refundable
after the
session)
A% University The levy Charges @ 07% on tuition fee
Charges will be charged by the HPU/SPU as per
existing rules of HPU/SPU
Examination Fee @ Rs. 1400/- per
semester
=
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Revised Fee Structure for two year B.Ed. course in r/o private

colleges/Institutions where B.Ed course is being run on self

Annexure-I

financed basis for academic sessions 2024-25, 2025-26 &2026-27

,ﬂzo
e’

Sr. | Particulars of fee/fund | Existing Fee Structure for two | Revised Fee for two years B.Ed.
No. years B.Ed, Course, Course,
Total in [1¥ Year |2 Year |Total in [1*Year |2 Year
1 Rupees Rupees
[T I Tuition Fee 84000/- | 42000/- | 42000/- | 100800/- | 50400/- | 50400/
[II | Annual Charges
1 Admission Fee (in Ist 1100/- 1100/- 0 1100/- 1100/- 0
year)
2 Continuation Fee 140/- 0 140/- 140/- 0 140/-
3 Building Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Repair & replacement 550/- 275/- 275/- 660/- 330/- 330/-
of furniture and books
5 House Examination 400/- 200/- 200/- 480/- 240/- 240/-
6 Magazine Fund 80/- 40/- 40/- 400/- 200/- 200/-
| 7 I. Card. 60/- 30/- 30/- 150/- 75/- 75/-
8 Medical Fund 80/- 40/- 40/- 100/- 50/- 50/-
Student aid Fund 280/- 140/- 140/- 336/- 168/- 168/-
10 Electricity & Water 160/- 80/- 80/- 192/- 96/- 96/-
Charges
11 College Badge 60/- 60/- 0 72/- 72/- 0
12 Society Fund 60/- 30/- 30/- 150/- 75/- 75/-
13 Sport Fee 120/- 60/- 60/- 200/- 100/- 100/-
14 Cultural Activities Fund 120/- 60/- 60/- 200/- 100/- 100/-
Total Component II 3210/- 2115/- 1095/- 4180/- 2606/- 1574/-
S

|
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No.EDN-C-A(1)-2/2022- D.ELEd.-L
Government of Himachal Pradesh

From -Elementary Education Department
SCC‘C"‘TY (Education) to the
To ‘ Govcmment of Himachal Pladcsh

The Director, Elementary Education,
Himachal Pradesh, Shim]a-01.

2. The State Project Director
Himachal Pradesh,Shimla-171001.

Dated: Shi‘mla}-Z, the ' &L‘%June,'2024
Subject:- Regarding various demands of Himachal Pradesh D.ELEd College
’ Welfare Association
Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that various
demands of Himachal Pradesh D.El.Ed. College Welfare Association were under consideration

at Government level for.past some time. Afler due consideration. lollowing decisions are

-, conveyed regarding D.EL.Ed. courses being run in Private institutions ol Himachal Pradesh:-

! .

) Regﬁrdiﬁg cohversiqn ofResei'ved categories seat to Unreserved Category:
Afte1 due cons1delat1on it has been decided that therc should be no conversion of
category upto 2" round of counselmg However, in the third round of counseling. if the

sub- -category seats are still unﬁlled they shall be converted to main category (e.g.. SC-BPL

shall be - convefted to SC).. Furthe1 if after 3" 1ound of counseling, seats still remain

~—unfilled in p'utlculal mtegory, ‘then the same should be converted to Unreserved Category

in 4" round.

- 2) Regarding increasc in fee structure of D.ELEd. Course:-
After due deliberations, it has been decided to revise and increase the wition fees by .
20% (for both subsidized & non-subsidized t:ategories)

o and other mnscdlamous fees by
10% for both the categories, The details of the re

vised fees are enclosed as Anne\ln e-AC,

\V)\/\ E ‘ : - :
_ L : Page 1 of 2



Regarding increasing the management quota upto 40%:-
It has been decided that the maﬁagement» quota seats be increased from present’
10% to 15% of the allowed intake capacity. Rest of the scats il 6" S U 5. s

existing structure of 50-50 percent between subsidized and non-subsidized seats.

4) Regarding no bar of Entrance Test for Management Quota Seats:-

It has been decided that for Management quota seats, the candidates having
minimum educational qualifications prescribed by the NCTE will be considered subject to
ﬂmei1' appearing in Entrance Examination (for D.El.Ed.) conducted by HP Board of School

Education. However, they shall-be considered irrespective of their marks in the said

Entrance Examination.-

. These decisions will be applicable from immediate effect.You are
therefore requested to tfake -immediate further necessary action accordingly under

intimation to this Department.

Yours faithfully,

% S| b|2H
' (Sunil Verma

Joint Secretary (Education) to the
: D - Government of Himachal Pradesh
Endst No. As above : . Dated 2024

Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

1. The’Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Board of School Education, Dharamshala-176213 :

2. The Registrar, Himachal Prade§11 U{livel'sity, Summerhill-1710035

3. The Registrar, Sardar Patel University, Mandi-175001 |

A The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory
Commission, Shimla-171005 ,

) —
(Sunil Verma)

Joint Seeretary (Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

E .'(Pa'ge 2082
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Fee Structure in
Course for Privat

1,

c InsntutlonS°

ANNEXURE-‘A’

espect ofsubsulncd/non subsidized seats for 2 years D.EL Ld.

3 l- \
| Tuition Fee
“NL\*
[ Subsmhzed Seats

———

Present IFees

Revised Fees

Rs.16,500/-PA

Rs.19800/-PA

Non-Subsidized Scais

Rs.27500/-PA

Rs.33000/-PA

% Anmnual Charges(common for | Rs, 3870/-PA Rs.4257/-PA
’ subsidized and non-subsidized
scats) |
(1) Admission Fee Rs.2000/-PA Rs.2200/-PA
(i) | Re-admission Fee Rs.100/- PA_ Rs.110/- PA
(i1i) Building Fund Rs.1000/-PA Rs.1100/-PA
(iv) House Examination - Rs.100/-PA 'Rs.'l_{O/'PA !
(v) Identity Card 4 Rs.50/-PA Rs.a)(_-IzA
(vi) Medical/Health Fund Rs.10/-PA R%'l lz_—/I :
(vii) Student Aid Fund Rs.150/-PA R%.lg?./-[);: 5
(viii) Student Welfare Fund Rst {50/—PA Rs. l /DP \
(ix) Electricity and Water Fund | Rs.50/-PA is.ﬁ/-}); %
x) College/Institution Batch | Rs.10/-PA | Rs.11/-P '
Rs.50/-PA - Rs.55/-PA
(x1) Society Fund = ety WA T
T N S; - 2 /
(x3) Sports Fund____ Rs.100/-PA Rs.110/-PA
(xiii) Cultural activities Fund s.100 : ,
' - | Rs.6000/-P Rs.6600/-PA
3 | Monthly char gcs(common for Rs..GOOO/} A
' subsidized and non-subsidized |
seats) o7 Rs.55/-pm
Ga Amalgamated Fund Rs.fO/ pm e tra "
¢ R Rs.50/-pm \S.09/-p
= and Reading Room ? =
(11) L]br’uy 'md MUSIC RS')O/.pm : Rs.55 pm ;
(iii) Practical for Sclence ¢ Rs,100/-pm Rs.110/-pm =
(iv) Other stud?nt ?allvynflgxs e Re.250/-pm Rs.2757-pm ‘\
' ter [Fee(on |
v) Compu .

who opt this subject)

i

(Sunil Verma)
Joint Sceretary (Education) to the
Government of Himachal P qdﬂh



